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new district to get a part of the money on hand for immediate use, 
and a 'court might hold that it had reference only to pr-operty situated 
in the old district after division. It is worthy of note that the exception 
contained in th'e first part of the section orily includes "building and 
furnishing school houses," while the statement in the other part of the 
section includes "all permanent property such as sites, school houses 
and furniture." This latter clause of the section is' much broader than 
that conta,ined in the former provision and would give color to the con­
struction that the legislature did not intend that the exception nameu 
in the section should relieve the new district from liability arising from 
outstanding bonds which had been ,issued for the erection of building3 
within its boundaries. 

I am not inclined to recede from the position taken in the opinioll 
above referred to, holding that the new district should pay its part of 
the outstandmg' building debt which remains after the subtractiou 
of the sinking fund, and which debt was incurred for the particular 
buildings or improvements situated within the new district. For ex­
ample, if two thousand dollars of building bonds are outstanding and 
only five hundred dollars of the money so raised had been' expended 
for buildings in the new district, then such district is only liable for 
the five hundred dollars, or twenty-five per cent, and if a sinking fund 
has been accumulated for the payment of the bonds it should be de­
ducted and the new district should provide for the payment of its part 
of what remains of the outstanding debts. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN. 

Attorney General. 

Railroad Commission, Jurisdiction Over Navigation. 

The railroad commission may make and enforce reasonable 
rules and regulations to be observed by boats carrying pas­
sengers and freight for hire, but this ,does not confer upon the 
oommission authority to clear the channel, or erect and main­
tain lighthouses. 

State Board of Railroad Commissioners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

September 25, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 16th inst., stating that com­
plaint has been made to your board that the Somers Lumber Company 
is maintaining a boom in the outlet of Whitefish La.ke, and that the 
logs caught by this boom project into and interfere WIth the outlet of 
the lake, and thus endanger boats plying upon the lake in this vicinity. 
and requesting my opinion as to whether or not it is within the power 
of your commiss-ion to compel the Somers Lumber Company to main­
tain electric lights at such point to provide against accidents to boats 
navigating the lake. 
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The jurisdiction which the Railroad Commission has over naviga­
tion in this state is conferred by Chap. 105, Session Laws of 1911. This 
Chapter provide;; only for the inspection of boats carrying passengers or 
freight for hire on the navigable waters of the state and making and 
enforchig sailing rules to be observed by all such boats. It is true that 
Sec. 4 of said Chapter provides, In part, as follows: 

"and said commission shall issue all rules and regulations, 
that may be in its judgment, necessary for the safe navigation 
of all steam boats and all boats propelled by machinery, sailing 
boats and ferry boats navigating on any of the navigable waters 
of this state and carrying passengers or freight for hire;" 

!mt this section has reference only to rules and regulations to be ob­
served by boats carrying passengers or freIght for hire, and does not 
confer upon the Commission authority to clear the channel or erect and 
maintain lighthouses, etc. 

Sec. 19 also provides, in part: 
"said railroad commissioners shall have the jurisdiction to 
make all needful rules providing for the safety of all passengers 
and freight traveling upon navigable waters of this state, pro­
vided that such rules are within the provisions of this Act." 
As heretofore stated, the provisions of the act apply only to boat., 

carrying passengers or freight for hire. 
You are therefore advised that you have no authority to compel 

the Somers Lumber Company to maintain lights to protect boats againsL 
accident, which are navigating the waters of Whitefish Lake. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Retail Liquor Dealer's License. Petitions For. Protests 
Against. 

Petitions for a retail liquor dealer's license, as well as re­
monstrances aga'inst the granting of the same, should be con­
sidered in full force and effect for a period of six months from 
the date of filing the original petition. Acoor.dingly, upon fil­
ing new petitions for a license within the six months period, a 
new remonstrance petition need not be filed. 

Hon. A. G. Hatch, 
County Attorney, 

Big Timber, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

October 1, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 18th ult., wherein you 
IliSk my official opinion upon the following state of facts: 

"At the June meeting of the board of c(}unty commis­
sioners I) I) I) two petitions were presented to the board 
asking for the granting of license for the 'Sale of intoxicating' 
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